## Amendments to the regulations on the awarding of the additional qualification "Courses in English" at Munich University of Applied Sciences,

## dated 10.11.2015

Based on Art. 13(1) Sentence 2, Art. 58(1) and Art. 61(2)(3) of the Bavarian Higher Education Act (BayHSchG), Munich University of Applied Sciences has adopted the following regulations:

## Section 1

The regulations on the awarding of the additional qualification "Courses in English" at Munich University of Applied Sciences, dated 10.09.2004 and last amended by the regulations dated 09.10.2007, have been amended as follows:

- 1. In the German version, the name "Hochschule für angewandte Wissenschaften Fachhochschule München" has been replaced by "Hochschule für angewandte Wissenschaften München" throughout.
- 2. If the text in individual sections, paragraphs or footnotes comprises more than one sentence, the sentences must be numbered consecutively using figures in superscript "1..." at the start of each sentence.
- 3. The faculty name "General Studies" has been replaced by "General and Interdisciplinary Studies" throughout.
- 4. Section 2(1) Sentence 3 now reads as follows: "Each department shall decide by means of a resolution by the Departmental Council which modules to include in the programme."
- 5. The words "subject", "subjects" and "subject catalogue" have been replaced by the words "module", "modules" and "module catalogue" throughout. The words "by the faculty" have been replaced by the words "by the Department" in Section 1 Sentence 3, the words "by the faculty" by the words "by the Department" in Section 2(1) Sentence 1, the word "faculties" by the word "departments" in Section 2(4), the word "faculty" by the word "department" in Section 3(1) Sentence 1, the words "the competent faculty" by the words "the competent department" in Section 3(1) Sentence 2, the words "by the faculty" by the words "by the Department" in Section 3(2).
- 6. In Section 3(3) Sentence 2, the words "the student" have been replaced by the words "the students".
- 7. In Section 3(4), the former Sentence 3 has been deleted and the former Sentences 4 and 5 have become Sentences 3 and 4 respectively.
- 8. In Section 5 Sentence 1, the statement "10 weekly contact hours per semester" has been replaced by the statement "15 ECTS points" and the following new Sentence 2 has been added: "When choosing which modules to take, at least one general studies subject from the Department of General and Interdisciplinary Studies must be selected from the Courses in English catalogue."

The former Sentence 2 has become Sentence 3.

## Section 2

These amended regulations are effective as of 01.10.2015. They apply to students who start working towards the additional qualification after the 2015 summer semester.

CEZ, 215 Unofficial reference version